UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
BEFORE THE
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

2022 TARIFF PROCEEDING ) Docket Number TC-22

ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST

The following list is adopted as the final Service List in the above-captioned proceeding.
Service is deemed accomplished by successful upload to the 2022 Tariff Proceeding Secure

Website (or via email, if appropriate) pursuant to Rule 1010.10 of the BPA Rules of
Procedure.

SO ORDERED, March 1, 2021.
s/ Donald Brookhyser

Donald Brookhyser
TC-22 Hearing Officer

ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST TC-22-HOO-07



ATTACHMENT 1
SERVICE LIST
(AC) Avista Corporation

Annette Brandon

Manager, Wholesale Marketing

Avista Corporation

1411 E. Mission Ave., MSC- 17
Spokane, WA 99202

Tel: 509-495-4324

Email: Annette.brandon@avistacorp.com

Michael G. Andrea

Senior Counsel

Avista Corporation

1411 E. Mission Ave., MSC-17
Spokane, WA 99202

Tel: 509-495-2564

Email: Michael.andrea@avistacorp.com

(AR) Avangrid Renewables, LLC

Toan-Hao B. Nguyen

Deputy General Counsel

Avangrid Renewables, LLC

1125 NW Couch St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97209

Tel: 503-241-3204

Fax: 503-976-6904

Email: toan.nguyen@avangrid.com

Erin Kester

Manger- Policy, Regulation & Markets
Avangrid Renewables, LLC

1125 NW Couch St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97209

Tel: 503-796-7110

Fax: 503-796-6907

Email: erin.kester@avangrid.com

Sidney Villanueva

Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP
100 SW Main Street, Suite 1000
Portland, OR 97204

Tel: (503) 290-2338
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Fax: (503) 290-2405
Email: Sidney.Villanueva@troutman.com

(AW) Alliance of Western Energy Consumers

Joshua D. Weber

Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450

Portland, OR 97201

E-Mail: jdw@dvclaw.com

Telephone: (503) 241-7242 Facsimile: (503) 241-8160

Jesse O. Gorsuch

Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450

Portland, OR 97201

E-Mail: jog@dvclaw.com

Telephone: (503) 241-7242 Facsimile: (503) 241-8160

(BC) Benton County Public Utility District No. 1

Kevin White

Director of Power Management
P.O. Box 6270

Kennewick, WA 99336
Telephone: (509) 582-1235
Facsimile: (509) 582-1296
email: whitek@bentonpud.org

(BR) Brookfield Renewable Trading and Marketing LP

Stephen T. Greenleaf

Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs & Policy, Western U.S.
Brookfield Renewable U.S.

1568 Oglala Street, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Tel: 916.802.5420
Email:Steve.Greenleaf(@brookfieldrenewable.com

Ricardo F. Alicea

Vice President, Legal Services - US

Brookfield Renewable U.S.

200 Liberty Street, 14" FL, New York, NY, 10281
Tel: 646-992-9318

C: 617-686-0088
Email:Ric.Alicea@brookfieldrenewable.com
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(CP) Calpine Corporation

Mark J. Smith

Vice President — Market Design
Calpine Corporation

4160 Dublin Blvd., Suite 100
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: 925.557.2231

Fax : 925.479.9561

E-Mail: smithmj@calpine.com

Craig Gannett

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue

Suite 3300

Seattle, WA 98104

Phone: 206.757.8048

Fax: 206.757.7048

E-Mail: craiggannett@dwt.com

(ED) EDP Renewables North America LLC

Meredith Berger Chambers

General Counsel

EDP Renewables North America LLC
1501 McKinney Street

Suite 1300

Houston, TX 77010

Tel: (713) 766-2602
Email:meredith.chambers@edpr.com

Vincenzo Franco

Van Ness Feldman, LLP

1050 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007

Tel: (202) 298-1910
Email:vfranco@rockcreekenergygroup.com

Cameron Y ourkowski

Regulatory and Market Affairs Manager
Western Region

EDP Renewables North America LLC
53 SW Yamhill Street

Portland, Oregon 97204

Tel: (503) 432-0982
Email:cameron.yourkowski@edpr.com
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Erin K. Bartlett

Van Ness Feldman, LLP

1050 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007

Tel: (202) 298-1812
Email:ebartlettrockcreekenergygroup.com

(FR) Franklin County Public Utility District No. 1

Holly Dohrman

Franklin PUD No. 1

P.O. Box 2407

Pasco, WA 99302-2047
Tephone:(509) 542-5342
Facsimile:(509) 546-5972
Email:hdohrman@franklinpud.com

Richard A Sargent

Franklin PUD No.1

P.O.Box 2407

Pasco, WA 99302-5342
Telephone:(509)-542-5911
Facsimile:(509) 546-5972
Email:rsargent@franklinpud.com

(IP) Idaho Power Company

Julia A. Hilton

Deputy General Counsel

and Director of Legal

Idaho Power Company

1221 West Idaho Street (83702)
P.O. Box 70

Boise, Idaho 83707

Telephone: (208) 388-6117
Email:jhilton@idahopower.com

Kathy Anderson

Real Time Operations and Markets Senior Manager
Idaho Power Company

12601 West Bridger

Boise, Idaho 83713

Telephone: (208) 388-5676
Email:kanderson2@idahopower.com

ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST TC-22-HOO-07



Camille Christen

Senior Legal Professional

Idaho Power Company

1221 West Idaho Street (83702)
P.O. Box 70

Boise, Idaho 83707

Telephone: (208) 388-2620
Email:cchristen@idahopower.com

(LA) City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

Syndi Driscoll

Deputy City Attorney

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1000

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tel: (213) 367-4363
Email:Syndi.Driscoll@LADWP.com

David Cohen

Navigant

35 Iron Point Circle, Ste. 225
Folsom, CA 95630

Tel:(503) 708-7852
Email:dcohen@guidehouse.com

Faranak Sarbaz

Power System Planning & Development

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
111 North Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tel: (213) 367-1265
Email:Faranak.sarbaz@ladwp.com

Angelica Drugge

Long Term Transmission Management

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
111 North Hope Street, Suite 1250

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tel: (213) 367-4823
Email:Angelica.Drugge@ladwp.com

Malcolm McLellan

Van Ness Feldman, LLP
719 Second Ave, Ste 1150
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel:(206) 829-1814

Email: mmclellan@vnf.com
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Jom Woramali

Transmission Assets Management

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
111 North Hope Street, Suite 1246

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tel: (213) 367-1672
Email:WoraratJom.Woramali@ladwp.com

Theodore Zeiss

PEER External Resources Management

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
111 North Hope Street, Suite 1263

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tel: (213) 367-4847
Email:Theodore.Zeiss@ladwp.com

(MS) M-S-R Public Power Agency

Peter J. Scanlon

Duncan, Weinberg, Genzer & Pembroke, P.C.

1667 K Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 467-6370
pis@dwgp.com

Ellen L. Hill

Duncan, Weinberg, Genzer & Pembroke, P.C.

1667 K Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 467-6370
elh@dwgp.com

David Arthur

KBT, Inc.

8227 East Echo Canyon St.

Mesa, AZ 85207

(480) 415-3082
davidarthurconsulting@yahoo.com

(NE) NorthWestern Corporation

Shannon Heim

Director — Regulatory Corporate Counsel
NorthWestern Energy

208 N. Montana Avenue, Suite 205
Helena, MT 59601

Telephone: (406) 443-8903
Email:shannon.heim@northwestern.com
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Sarah Norcott

Corporate Counsel

NorthWestern Energy

208 N. Montana Avenue, Suite 205
Helena, MT 59601

Telephone: (406) 443-8993
Email:sarah.norcott@northwestern.com

(NI) Northwest & Intermountain Power Producers

Spencer Gray

Executive Director NIPPC

P.O. Box 504 Mercer Island, WA 98040
Telephone: (503) 482-9191

Irion Sanger
Sanger Law, PC
1041 SE 58th Place Portland, OR 97215

Telephone: (503) 756-7533 Fax: (503) 334-2235

Email: bpadockets@sanger-law.com

Henry Tilghman

Tilghman Associates

1816 NE 53rd Ave

Portland, OR 97213

Telephone: (503) 702-3254

Email: hrt@tilghmanassociates.com

(NR) Northwest Requirements Utilities

Zabyn Towner

General Counsel

Northwest Requirements Utilities
825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 1135
Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: (503) 351-0485

Email: ztowner@nru-nw.com

Blake Weathers

Resources and Planning Director
NW Energy Mgmt. Services

825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 1135
Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (503) 261-3078

Email: bweathers@nru-nw.com
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Megan Stratman

Rates and Policy Director
Northwest Requirements Utilities
825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 1135
Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: (503) 957-3294

Email: mstratman@nru-nw.com

(NS) NewSun Energy Transmission Company LL.C

Jacob H. Stephens

CEO and Founder

NewSun Energy

2033 E. Speedway Blvd, Suite 200
Tucson, AZ 85719

Cell: 520-981-7303

Email: jstephens@newsunenergy.net

Marie P. Barlow

In-House Counsel, Policy & Regulatory Affairs
NewSun Energy

390 SW Columbia, Suite 120

Bend, OR 97702

Office: 503-420-7734

Cell: 509-389-4847

Email: mbarlow@newsunenergy.net

(NW) Northwest Irrigation Utilities

Zabyn Towner

General Counsel

Northwest Requirements Utilities
825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 1135
Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: (503) 351-0485

Email: ztowner@nru-nw.com

Blake Weathers

Resources and Planning Director
NW Energy Mgmt. Services

825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 1135
Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (503) 261-3078

Email: bweathers@nru-nw.com
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Megan Stratman

Rates and Policy Director
Northwest Requirements Utilities
825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 1135
Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: (503) 957-3294

Email: mstratman@nru-nw.com

(PC) PacifiCorp

Riley Peck

Pacific Power

Attorney

825 NE Multnomah Street

Suite 2000

Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: 503-813-6490
Email:Riley.Peck@Pacificorp.com

Adrienne Thompson

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS, LLP
100 SW Main Street

Suite 1000

Portland, OR 97204

Phone: (503) 290-2347

Fax: (503) 290-2405
Email:Adrienne.thompson@troutman.com

(PG) Portland General Electric Company

Douglas C. Tingey

Associate General Counsel
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC1301
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 464-8926;
Facsimile: (503) 464-2200

Email: doug.tingey@pgn.com

Lynn Latendresse

Senior Policy Analyst

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, I1WTC0306
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 464-8370
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Facsimile: (503) 464-2605
Email: lynn.latendresse@pgn.com

Erin Apperson

Associate General Counsel
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC1301
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone:(503) 464-8544
Facsimile: (503) 464-2200
Email:erin.apperson@pgn.com

Jo Johnson

Senior Transmission Analyst
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC0306
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone:(503) 464-7754
Facsimile: (503) 464-2605

Email: jo.johnson@pgn.com

(PN) Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative

Christopher Hill

General Counsel and

Vice President of Corporate Strategy
Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative
711 NE Halsey

Portland, OR 97232

Phone: 503-288-1234

E-mail: chill@pngcpower.com

Greg Mendonca

Vice President of Power Supply

Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative
711 NE Halsey

Portland, OR 97232

Phone: 503-288-1234

E-mail: gmendonca@pngcpower.com

Alex Swerzbin

Director of Transmission and Markets
Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative
711 NE Halsey

Portland, OR 97232

Phone: 503-288-1234
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(PP) Public Power Council

Michael Deen

Policy Director Public Power Council
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810
Portland, OR 97232

Phone (503) 595-9774

Email: mdeen@ppcpdx.org

Michael Linn

Senior Policy Analyst Public Power Council
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810

Portland, OR 97232

Phone (503) 595-9776

Email: mlinn@ppcpdx.org

Lauren Tenney Denison

Director, Market Policy & Grid Strategy Public Power Council
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810

Portland, OR 97232

Phone (503) 595-9777

Email: tenney@ppcpdx.org

Irene Scruggs

General Counsel Public Power Council
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810

Portland, OR 97232

Phone (503) 595-9779

Email: iscruggs@ppcpdx.org

(PS) Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

Lynn Dillender

Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

P.O. Box 97034

Bellevue, WA 98009-9734
Phone: 425.456.2098

E-mail: lynn.dillender@pse.com

Tom Flynn

Puget Sound Energy, Inc.
P.O. Box 97034

Bellevue, WA 98009-9734
Phone: 425.457.5868
E-mail: tom.flynn@pse.com
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Brian Tyson

Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

P.O. Box 97034 Bellevue, WA 98009-9734
Phone: 425.457.5811

E-mail: brian.tyson@pse.com

Pete Tassani

Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

P.O. Box 97034 Bellevue, WA 98009-9734
Phone: 425.456.2918

Email: peter.tassani(@pse.com

Jason Kuzma

Perkins Coie LLP

10885 NE 4th Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004

Phone: 425.635.1416

E-mail: jkuzma@perkinscoie.com

Donald Kari

Perkins Coie LLP

10885 NE 4th Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004

Phone: 425.635.1406

E-mail: dkari@perkinscoie.com

(PX) Powerex Corporation

Mr. Raj Hundal

Market Policy & Practices Manager

Powerex Corp.

666 Burrard Street, 13th Floor

Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6C 2X8
Phone: (604) 891-6063

Fax: (604) 891-7012

raj.hundal@powerex.com

Mr. Tyler S. Johnson

Bracewell LLP

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6200

Seattle, WA 98104

Phone: (206) 204-6211 Fax: (800) 404-3970
tyler.johnson@bracewell.com

Mr. Connor Curson
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Trade Policy Analyst

Powerex Corp.

666 Burrard Street, 13th Floor

Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6C 2X8
Phone: (604) 891-6028 Fax: (604) 891-7012
connor.curson@powerex.com

Ms. Carol C. Opatrny

Opatrny Consulting, Inc.

18509 N.E. Cedar Drive

Battle Ground, WA 98604

Phone: (360) 666-8510 Fax: (360) 666-8509
ccopat@e-z.net

(RN) Renewable Northwest

Nicole Hughes

Executive Director Renewable Northwest
421 SW 6th Ave, Suite 975

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: (503) 789-5741

Email: bpafilings@renewablenw.org

Irion Sanger

Sanger Law, PC

1041 SE 58th Place

Portland, OR 97215

Telephone: (503) 756-7533 Fax: (503) 334-2235
Email: bpadockets@sanger-law.com

(SE) City of Seattle

Carla Colamonici

Senior Power Analyst

Seattle City Light

700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3200

P.O. Box 34023

Seattle, WA 98124-4023

(206) 386-4546

e-mail: carla.colamonici(@seattle.gov

Eric Espenhorst

Strategic Advisor

Seattle City Light

700 Fifth Avenue

P.O. Box 34023, Room #3220
Seattle, WA 98124-4023
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(206) 684-3612
e-mail: eric.espenhorst@seattle.gov

Engel E. Lee

Director, Contracts and Utilities
Seattle City Attorney’s Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 233-2157

e-mail: engel.lee@seattle.gov

(SH) Shell Energy

Charles Goligoski

Shell Energy North America (US) L.P.
601 West First Avenue, Suite 1700
Spokane, WA 99201

Telephone: 509-688-6057

E-Mail: charles.goligoski@shell.com

Ian D. White

Shell Energy North America (US) L.P.
601 West First Avenue, Suite 1700
Spokane, WA 99201

Telephone: 509-964-1186

E-Mail: ian.d.white@shell.com

John W. Leslie

Dentons US LLP

4655 Executive Drive, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92121

Telephone: 619-699-2536
E-Mail: john.leslie@dentons.com

(SN) Snohomish County Public Utility District No. 1

Jason Zyskowski

Assistant General Manager, Power,
Rates, & Transmission Management
Tel: (425) 783-1825

Fax: (425) 783-8640
Email:jazyskowski@snopud.com

Jeffrey R. Kallstrom

Assistant General Counsel
Tel: (425) 783-8250
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Fax: (425) 783-8305
Email:jrkallstrom@snopud.com

Giuseppe (Joe) Fina
Assistant General Counsel
Tel: (425) 783-8649
Fax: (425) 783-8305
Email:gfina@snopud.com

(TA) City of Tacoma

Michael W. Smith

Deputy City Attorney

City of Tacoma

3628 South 35th Street

Tacoma, WA 98409-3192
Telephone: (253) 502-8331
Email:mwsmith@cityoftacoma.org

Jim Russell

Power Management

Tacoma Power

3628 South 35th Street

Tacoma, WA 98409-3192
Telephone: 253-502-8395
Email:jrussell@cityoftacoma.org

Mike Hill

Power Management

Tacoma Power

3628 South 35th Street

Tacoma, WA 98409-3192
Telephone: 253-779-7796
Email:mhill2@cityoftacoma.org

(TC) TransAlta Energy Marketing (U.S.)

Steve Lincoln

Commercial Specialist

TransAlta Energy Marketing (U.S.) Inc.
1155 SW Morrison Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97205

Phone: 503-295-8490

E-Mail: steve lincoln@transalta.com

Lindsay Zaitsoff

Legal Counsel
TransAlta Corporation
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110 12 Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 2M1

Phone: 403-267-7303

E-Mail: Lindsay_zaitsoff@transalta.com

(UE) Umatilla Electric Cooperative

Thomas M. Grim

Cable Huston LLP

1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1500
Portland, Oregon 97201

Phone: (503) 224-3092

Fax: (503) 224-3176

Email: ratecase22@cablehuston.com

Robert Echenrode

General Manager and CEO

Umatilla Electric Cooperative

750 W. Elm Avenue

Hermiston, OR 97383-3148

Phone: (541) 564-4411

Fax: (541) 289-8321

Email: ratecase22@umatillaelectric.com

(WG) Western Public Agencies Group

Ryan S. Neale

4220 132nd Street S.E. — Suite 201
Mill Creek, WA 98012
Telephone: (425) 332-2000
E-Mail: ryann@millcreeklaw.com

Steve Andersen

EES Consulting, a GDS Associates Company
1455 NW Irving Street — Suite 200

Portland, OR 97209

Telephone: (503) 223-5900

E-Mail: steve.andersen@gdsassociates.com

Kimberly Gentle

EES Consulting, a GDS Associates Company
570 Kirkland Way — Suite 100

Kirkland, WA 98033

Telephone: (509) 671-5583

E-Mail: kimberly.gentle@gdsassociates.com

Russ Schneider
EES Consulting, a GDS Associates Company
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570 Kirkland Way — Suite 100

Kirkland, WA 98033

Telephone: (406) 471-8015

E-Mail: russ.schneider@gdsassociates.com

Deanna Carlson

Cowlitz County P.U.D. No. 1

P.O. Box 3007 Longview, WA 98632
Telephone: (360) 501-9519

E-Mail: dcarlson@cowlitzpud.org

Tom Haymaker

Clark Public Utilities

1200 Fort Vancouver Way

Vancouver, WA 98668

Telephone: (360) 992-3227

E-Mail: CPU_BP22 RCTC@clarkpud.com

Matthew A. Schroettnig

Eugene Water & Electric Board

500 East Fourth Ave.

Eugene, OR 97401

Telephone: (541) 685-7496

E-Mail: matthew.schroettnig@eweb.org
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